

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

STEVE MAGNER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. GALLAGHER, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
HOUSING ADVOCATES, INC. AND
BUCKEYE COMMUNITY HOPE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—

EDWARD G. KRAMER

Counsel of Record

KENNETH J. KOWALSKI

FAIR HOUSING LAW CLINIC

CLEVELAND-MARSHALL COLLEGE

OF LAW, CLEVELAND STATE UNIVERSITY

3214 Prospect Ave.

Cleveland, Ohio 44115

(216) 431-7400

KRAMERE7@aol.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

the Housing Advocates, Inc.

and Buckeye Community Hope Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. IT IS WELL-ESTABLISHED THAT DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS ARE COGNIZABLE UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT.....	6
A. The Text and Legislative History of the Fair Housing Act Reveal a Clear Congressional Intent to Permit Disparate Impact Analysis in Housing Discrimination Claims	6
B. This Court Should Give Due Deference to Agency Interpretations Supporting Disparate Impact Claims	11
C. Disparate Impact Analysis Is Indispensable to Eliminating Housing Discrimination	14
D. The Courts of Appeals Have Uniformly Used Disparate Impact Analysis to Prove a Fair Housing Act Violation	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. GOVERNMENTAL HOUSING POLICIES REQUIRE A DIFFERENT DISPARATE IMPACT TEST TO BE APPLIED THAN THOSE OF A PRIVATE ACTOR	22
A. Finding Disparate Impact Depends on Factual Circumstances.....	22
B. A Government Actor May Prevail, in a Fair Housing Claim, Only if It Proves a Necessary and Manifest Relationship and That No Less Discriminatory Method is Available for the Disputed Policy.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Aaron v. SEC, 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	10
Arthur v. City of Toledo, 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)	4, 25, 26
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	12
Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs., 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984)	25
Bangerter v. Orem City Corp., 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995)	26
Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found. v. City of Cuya- hoga Falls, 263 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2001), rev'd in part, vacated in part sub nom. 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	3, 4, 26
Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co., 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	21
Casa Marie, Inc. v. Superior Court of Puerto Rico for Dist. of Arecibo, 988 F.2d 252 (1st Cir. 1993)	19
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	11
Dews v. Town of Sunnyvale, 109 F. Supp. 2d 526 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....	32
Farrell Lines, Inc. v. U.S., 499 F.2d 587 (1974)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broadcast- ing, 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	12
Gamble v. City of Escondido, 104 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1997).....	4
Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc., 437 U.S. 322 (1978).....	7
Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	5, 18, 19, 33
Gilligan v. Jamco Dev. Corp., 108 F.3d 246 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton County, 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24
Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston, 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	11
Hous. Rights Center v. Sterling, 404 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	7
HUD v. Carter, Fair Housing – Fair Lending Rptr. ¶25,029 (HUD ALJ 1992).....	11
HUD v. Pfaff, Fair Housing – Fair Lending Rptr. ¶25,085 (HUD ALJ 1994), rev'd on other grounds, 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
HUD v. Ross, Fair Housing – Fair Lending Rptr. ¶25,075 (HUD ALJ 1994).....	11
Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Hun- tington, 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), aff'd in part, 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs, 749 F. Supp. 2d 486 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	32
Kormoczy v. Secretary, United States Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev. ex rel. Briggs, 53 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1995)	4
Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth., 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000).....	20, 25, 32, 33
Lapid-Laurel, L.L.C. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjust- ment of Twp. of Scotch Plains, 284 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2002).....	31
Larkin v. State of Mich. Dept. of Social Ser- vices, 89 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1996)	19
Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	10
Magner v. Gallagher, 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010)	19
Maki v. Laakko, 88 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1114 (1997).....	4
Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory, 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	30
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran, 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	11
Metropolitan Hous. Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights, 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co., 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Twp. of Mt. Holly, 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)	31, 34
Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. Sec’y of Hous. and Urban Dev., 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	11, 19, 26, 32
Nat’l Cmty. Reinvestment Coalition v. Ac- credited Home Lenders Holding Co., 573 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008)	20
Nat’l Lead Co. v. United States, 252 U.S. 140 (1920)	10
Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. National Ass’n of R.R. Passengers, 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	9
North Shore-Chicago Rehabilitation, Inc. v. Skokie, 827 F. Supp. 497 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	32
Northcross v. Bd. of Ed. of Memphis City Scs., 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	8
Otero v. New York City Hous. Auth., 484 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1973)	30
Oti Kaga, Inc. v. S. Dakota Hous. Dev. Auth., 342 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2003)	31
Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	10
Reinhart v. Lincoln Cnty., 482 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2007)	26, 27
Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo, 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)	6, 8, 23, 24, 33
SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Selden Apartments v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., 785 F.2d 152 (6th Cir. 1986).....	4
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	13
Smith v. City of Jackson, 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	7, 8, 20, 29
Snyder v. Barry Realty, Inc., 953 F. Supp. 217 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	32
South Suburban Hous. Cntr. v. Bd. of Realtors, 935 F.2d 868 (7th Cir. 1991)	6
Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	6, 16
Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dept., 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
United States v. City of Birmingham, 727 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1984)	13
United States v. City of Black Jack, 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....	13
United States v. City of Parma, 661 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1981)	13
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	13, 14
United States v. Starrett City Assocs., 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988).....	13
United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987)	13
United States v. Youritan Constr. Co., 370 F. Supp. 643 (N.D. Cal. 1973)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Vasquez v. Hillery, 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	21
Villas West II of Willowridge Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. McGlothin, 885 N.E.2d 1274 (Ind. 2008) cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1213 (2009).....	16
Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio, 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	28, 29
Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	22, 25, 32

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 et seq.....	20, 30
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, et seq.	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Title VIII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601, et seq.	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1072	8, 29
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619.....	9, 11, 19, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968)	6
134 Cong. Rec. 23711 (1988)	10
24 C.F.R. § 100.70(c)(1)-(3)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Aric Short, Post-Acquisition Harassment and the Scope of the Fair Housing Act, 58 Ala. L. Rev. 203 (2006)	15
BENJAMIN CARDOZO, The Nature of the Judicial Process in CARDOZO ON THE LAW (1921)	21
C. Wright, Handbook of the Law of Federal Courts § 58 (3d ed. 1976)	14
Hedrick Smith, <i>Martial Law is Imposed in Cambridge, Md.</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 13, 1963.....	14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173, 2186.....	9, 11
Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 76 Fed. Reg. 70921, 70925 (proposed Nov. 16, 2011) (to be codified 24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(3))	13
John Stick, Comment, Justifying a Discriminatory Effect Under the Fair Housing Act: A search for the Proper Standard, 27 UCLA L. Rev. 398, 406 (1979)	16
Leslie Williams & Coleman Warner, N.O. May Idle Housing in East, NOLA.COM, Mar. 8, 2007, http://www.nola.com/newslogs/topnews/index.ssf?/mtlogs/nola_topnews/archives/2007_03.html#243071	16
Lindsey E. Sacher, Through the Looking Glass and Beyond: The Future of Disparate Impact Doctrine under Title VIII, 61 Case W. Res. 603 (2010).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul Hoffman, National Political, Labor and Religious Leaders Mourn Dr. King, N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 6, 1968	15
Peter Bart, 2,000 Troops Enter Los Angeles on Third Day of Negro Rioting, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 14, 1965	14
Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18266-01 (April 15, 1994).....	12
R. Schwemm, Housing Discrimination Law and Litigation (2007).....	8, 9, 15
Stacy E. Seicshnaydre, Is the Road to Disparate Impact Paved with Good Intentions?: Stuck on State of Mind in Antidiscrimination Law, 42 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1141 (2007)	16, 17
Susan Neiman, Evil in Modern Thought: An Alternative History of Philosophy (2002)	17
Sutherland, Statutory Construction (4th ed. 2006)	7
Sydney H. Schanberg, Sociologists Say Latest Riots Differ From Those of the Past, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 17, 1965	15
The Leadership Conference on Human and Civil Rights, Report of the National Commission on Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity (2008), available at: http://www.civilrights.org/publications/reports/fairhousing/future_of_fair_housing_report.pdf	18
